accompanied by a separate certified check drawn 
upon a national or state bank or trust company 
having its principal office in The City of New 
York, satisfactory to the Commission and pay-
able to the order of the Comptroller of The City 
oT New York for the sum of Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15,000). Such check must not be en-
closed in the envelope containing the proposal. 

The unit prices must not be improperly bal-
anced, and any bid which the Commission con-
siders detrimental to the City's interest may be 
rejected. 

No proposal, after it shall have been deposited

[...]

annexed to the form of contract. 

In addition and as further security fifteen 
(15) per centum of the amount certified from 
time to time to be due to the Contractor will be 
deducted until the amount so deducted and re-
tained shall equal the sum of Two Hundred and 
Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($275,000). There. 
after there shall be so deducted and retained for 
such purpose ten (10) per centum of the 
amounts certified from time to time to be due 
to the Contractor. 

In case of failure or neglect to execute and 
deliver the contract or to execute and deliver